adjustments for (i) the acquisition of the Arethusa Yatzy, which occurred
   on May 3, 1995, (ii) the sale of the Treasure Stawinner by Arethusa,
   which occurred June 30, 1995, (iii) the dividend and capital distribution
   declared by Arethusa on June 30, 1995 and paid July 28, 1995, (iv) the
   Company's initial public offering and, in connection therewith, the use
   of the proceeds to repay all of the Company's then outstanding
   indebtedness to Loews Corporation ("Loews") and to fund the payment of a
   special dividend to Loews, and (v) interest expense for working capital
   borrowings, and commitment and other fees, under a credit facility as if
   each had occurred at the beginning of the period.  The pro forma
   information is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations
   had the transactions been effected on the assumed dates.

   3.  DRILLING AND OTHER PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

   Cost and accumulated depreciation of drilling and other property and
   equipment are summarized as follows:

   JUNE 30,   DECEMBER 31,
   ----------------------------
   1996   1995
   ----------------------------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   Drilling rigs and equipment....   $1,221,384   $   689,438
   Construction work in progress..   77,390   19,016
   Land and buildings.....   13,081   3,655
   Office equipment and other.....   8,464   6,300
   ----------------------------
   1,320,319   718,409
   Less accumulated depreciation..   (243,426)   (216,131)
   ----------------------------
   Total.....   $1,076,893   $   502,278
   ============================

   For the six months ended June 30, 1996, the Company capitalized
   interest cost of $1.3 million in construction work in progress with
   respect to qualifying construction projects.

   During May 1996, the Company sold the Ocean Magallanes, a jack-up
   drilling rig which had previously been stacked in Punta Arenas, Chile,
   for approximately $3.1 million.  The sale generated an after-tax gain
   during the second quarter of 1996 of $2.0 million, or $0.03 per share.